\$[PAR AMOUNT] CAMBRIAN SCHOOL DISTRICT (SANTA CLARA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA) GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS ELECTION OF 2020, SERIES 2024

BOND PURCHASE AGREEMENT

[SALE DATE]

Board of Trustees Cambrian School District 4115 Jacksol Drive San Jose, CA 95124

Ladies and Gentlemen:

The undersigned authorized officer of [UNDERWRITER] (the "Underwriter") hereby offers to enter into this Bond Purchase Agreement with the Cambrian School District (the "District"), which, upon acceptance of this offer by the District, will be binding upon the District and the Underwriter. This offer is made subject to the written acceptance of this Bond Purchase Agreement by execution by the Chief Financial Officer of the District, and the delivery of such acceptance to the Underwriter at or prior to 11:59 p.m., Pacific Time, on [SALE DATE]; and, if not so accepted, will be subject to withdrawal by the Underwriter upon notice delivered to the District at any time prior to the acceptance hereof by the District.

1. <u>Definitions.</u> All capitalized terms not defined herein shall have the meaning ascribed to them in the Preliminary Official Statement, dated [POS DATE], of the District with respect to the public offering of the Bonds, unless a different meaning clearly appears from the context, and the following words and terms shall have the following meanings, respectively:

Bonds means the Cambrian School District (Santa Clara County, California) General Obligation Bonds, Election of 2020, Series 2024, issued pursuant to the Paying Agent Agreement.

Bond Purchase Agreement means this Bond Purchase Agreement.

Business Day means a day on which banks located in California are not required or authorized by law to be closed and the New York Stock Exchange is not closed.

Closing Date means the date of payment for and delivery of the Bonds as established pursuant to Section 6 (Closing) hereof.

Closing Time means the time at which payment for and delivery of the Bonds shall occur, as established pursuant to Section 6 (Closing) hereof.

Continuing Disclosure Certificate means that certain Continuing Disclosure Certificate dated as of the Closing Date executed by the District.

County means Santa Clara County, California.

Director of Finance means the Director of Finance of Santa Clara County.

District Documents means the Paying Agent Agreement, this Bond Purchase Agreement, and the Continuing Disclosure Certificate.

Good Faith Deposit means the amount of \$300,000 wired to and deposited with the County before or within two Business Days of the date hereof, for the purchase of the Bonds as established pursuant to Section 13 (Good Faith Deposit) hereof.

Official Statement means the final Official Statement of the District, dated the date hereof, relating to the Bonds, together with the cover page thereof and all appendices, exhibits, amendments and supplements thereto, provided by the District.

Paying Agent means Zions Bancorporation, National Association.

Paying Agent Agreement means that certain Paying Agent Agreement, entered into between the District and the Paying Agent, dated as of April 1, 2021, as supplemented by the First Supplemental Paying Agent Agreement, dated as of August 1, 2022 and the Second Supplemental Paying Agent Agreement, dated as of September 1, 2024, by and between the District and the Paying Agent.

Preliminary Official Statement means the Preliminary Official Statement of the District, dated [POS DATE], relating to the Bonds, together with the cover page thereof and all appendices, exhibits, amendments, and supplements thereto provided by the District.

Resolution means the Resolution No. _____, adopted on August ___, 2024, by the District's Board of Trustees.

State means the State of California.

2. Purchase, Sale, and Delivery of the Bonds.

Purchase and Sale of the Bonds. Upon the terms and conditions and in (a) reliance upon the representations, warranties, and agreements set forth herein, the Underwriter hereby agrees to purchase from the District for offering to the public, and the District hereby agrees to execute and deliver to or upon the order of the Underwriter all (but not less than all) of the Bonds, duly authenticated by the Paying Agent, dated their date of delivery, in the aggregate principal amount of \$[PAR AMOUNT]. The Bonds shall bear interest at the rates, shall mature in the years as shown on Exhibit A hereto, which is incorporated herein by this reference, and shall be subject to redemption as provided in the Paying Agent Agreement. The purchase price to be _____ (which is equal to the principal paid by the Underwriter for the Bonds shall be \$ amount of the Bonds of \$[PAR AMOUNT], plus \$ original issue premium, less an). A portion of the purchase price will be used to pay costs underwriter's discount of \$ of issuance. Payment for the Bonds shall be made in federal funds or through wire transfer of federal funds payable to the Paying Agent for the account of the District.

- (b) <u>Delivery of the Bonds</u>. The Bonds shall be released for delivery by the District to the Underwriter, and the Underwriter will accept delivery of the Bonds, through the Depository Trust Company ("DTC") in accordance with the terms of its Fast Automated Securities Transfer ("FAST") program, no later than the Closing Time. The Bonds are to be initially registered in the name of Cede & Co., as nominee for DTC. The Bonds will be in such authorized denominations as DTC and the Underwriter shall require, as described in the Official Statement. CUSIP identification numbers will be printed on the Bonds.
- 3. <u>Terms of the Bonds.</u> The Bonds shall be substantially in the form described in, shall be issued and secured pursuant to, shall be dated and be payable as provided in, and shall be subject to redemption as provided in the Paying Agent Agreement.

4. Official Statement.

- (a) <u>Preliminary Official Statement</u>. The District confirms that the Preliminary Official Statement was deemed final for purposes of Rule 15c2-12 adopted under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended ("Rule 15c2-12"), as of its date, except for final information as to the offering prices, interest rates, selling compensation, amount of proceeds, delivery dates, other terms of the Bonds depending on such factors, and other information permitted to be omitted under Rule 15c2-12.
- (b) <u>Final Official Statement</u>. The District agrees to deliver to the Underwriter copies of the final Official Statement, which includes the information omitted from the Preliminary Official Statement in accordance with Rule 15c2-12, and any supplements or amendments thereto as have been approved by the Underwriter. The District agrees to deliver such Official Statements within seven (7) business days after the execution hereof (or earlier if necessary to accompany any confirmation that requires payment from any customer).
- (c) End of the Underwriting Period. The Underwriter shall give notice to the District on the date after which no participating underwriter, as such term is defined in Rule 15c2-12, remains obligated to deliver final Official Statements pursuant to paragraph (b)(4) of Rule 15c2-12.
- (d) Amendments or Supplements to Official Statement. If at any time prior to the receipt of notice from the Underwriter pursuant to Section 4(c) (End of the Underwriting Period) hereof that final Official Statements are no longer required to be delivered under Rule 15c2-12, any event occurs as a result of which it may be necessary to supplement the Official Statement in order to make the statements therein relating to the District, in light of the circumstances existing at such time, not misleading, the District shall forthwith notify the Underwriter in writing of any such event of which it has knowledge and, if in the opinion of the Underwriter such event requires an amendment or supplement to the Official Statement, the District will at its expense amend or supplement the Official Statement in a form and manner approved by the Underwriter. Any information supplied by the District for inclusion in any amendments or supplements to the Official Statement will not contain any untrue or misleading statement of a material fact or omit to state any material fact necessary to make the statements therein, in light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading.

5. Establishment of Issue Price.

[If competitive bid rule is satisfied on sale day:]

- (a) The Underwriter agrees to assist the District in establishing the issue price of the Bonds and shall execute and deliver to the District at the Closing Time an "issue price certificate" or similar certificate, together with the supporting pricing wires or equivalent communications, substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit B, with such modifications as may be appropriate or necessary, in the reasonable judgment of the Underwriter, the District, and Parker & Covert LLP, as bond counsel ("Bond Counsel"). All actions to be taken by the District under this section to establish the issue price of the Bonds may be taken on behalf of the District by the District's public finance consultant, Government Financial Services Joint Powers Authority (the "Public Finance Consultant") and any notice or report to be provided to the District may be provided to the Public Finance Consultant.
- (b) The District intends that the provisions of Treasury Regulations Section 1.148-1(f)(3)(i) (defining "competitive sale" for purposes of establishing the issue price of the Bonds) will apply to the initial sale of the Bonds (the "competitive sale requirements") because:
- i. the District disseminated a draft of this Bond Purchase Agreement, along with other terms and conditions related to the sale (the "bond sale materials"), to potential underwriters in a manner that was reasonably designed to reach potential underwriters;
 - ii. all bidders had an equal opportunity to bid;
- iii. the District received bids from at least three underwriters of municipal bonds who have established industry reputations for underwriting new issuances of municipal bonds; and
- iv. the District is awarding the sale of the Bonds to the Underwriter based upon its firm offer to purchase the Bonds at the highest price (or lowest interest cost), as set forth in the bond sale materials.
- (c) The Underwriter represents that its bid was prepared on the assumption that the issue price of the Bonds will be the reasonably expected initial offering price to the public.

[If competitive bid rule is not satisfied on sale day; apply 10% / hold-the-price rule:]

(a) The Underwriter agrees to assist the District in establishing the issue price of the Bonds and shall execute and deliver to the District at the Closing Time an "issue price" or similar certificate setting forth the reasonably expected initial offering price to the public or the sales price or prices of the Bonds, together with the supporting pricing wires or equivalent communications, substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit B, with such modifications as may be appropriate or necessary, in the reasonable judgment of the Underwriter, the District, and Parker & Covert LLP, as bond counsel ("Bond Counsel"). All actions to be taken by the District under this section to establish the issue price of the Bonds may be taken on behalf of the District by the District's public finance consultant, Government Financial Services Joint Powers

Authority (the "Public Finance Consultant") and any notice or report to be provided to the District may be provided to the Public Finance Consultant.

- (b) Except as otherwise set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto, the District shall treat the first price at which 10% of each maturity of the Bonds (the "10% test") is sold to the public as the issue price of that maturity (if different interest rates apply within a maturity, each separate CUSIP number within that maturity will be subject to the 10% test). At or promptly after the execution of this Bond Purchase Agreement, the Underwriter shall report to the District the price or prices at which it has sold to the public each maturity of the Bonds. If at that time the 10% test has not been satisfied as to any maturity of the Bonds, the Underwriter agrees to promptly report to the District the prices at which it sells the unsold Bonds of that maturity to the public. That reporting obligation shall continue, whether or not the Closing Date has occurred, until either (i) the Underwriter has sold all the Bonds of that maturity or (ii) the 10% test has been satisfied as to the Bonds of that maturity, provided that, the Underwriter's reporting obligation after the Closing Date may be at reasonable periodic intervals or otherwise upon request of the District or Bond Counsel.
- (c) The Underwriter confirms that it has offered the Bonds to the public on or before the date of this Bond Purchase Agreement at the offering price or prices (the "initial offering price"), or at the corresponding yield or yields, set forth in Exhibit A attached hereto, except as otherwise set forth therein. Exhibit A also sets forth, as of the date of this Bond Purchase Agreement, the maturities, if any, of the Bonds for which the 10% test has not been satisfied and for which the District and the Underwriter agree that the restrictions set forth in the next sentence shall apply, which will allow the District to treat the initial offering price to the public of each such maturity as of the sale date as the issue price of that maturity (the hold-the-offering-price rule"). So long as the hold-the-offering-price rule remains applicable to any maturity of the Bonds, the Underwriter will neither offer nor sell unsold Bonds of that maturity to any person at a price that is higher than the initial offering price to the public during the period starting on the sale date and ending on the earlier of the following:
 - i. the close of the fifth (5th) business day after the sale date; or
- ii. the date on which the Underwriter has sold at least 10% of that maturity of the Bonds to the public at a price that is no higher than the initial offering price to the public.

The Underwriter will advise the District promptly after the close of the fifth (5th) business day after the sale date whether it has sold 10% of that maturity of the Bonds to the public at a price that is no higher than the initial offering price to the public.

(d) The Underwriter confirms that:

i. any agreement among underwriters, any selling group agreement, and each third-party distribution agreement relating to the initial sale of the Bonds to the public, together with the related pricing wires, contains or will contain language obligating each underwriter, each dealer who is a member of the selling group and each broker-dealer that is a party to such third-party distribution agreement, as applicable:

- (1) (A) to report the prices at which it sells to the public the unsold Bonds of each maturity allocated to it, whether or not the Closing Date has occurred, until either all Bonds of that maturity allocated to it have been sold or it is notified by the Underwriter that the 10% test has been satisfied as to the Bonds of that maturity, provided that, the reporting obligation after the Closing Date may be at reasonable periodic intervals or otherwise upon request of the Underwriter, and (B) to comply with the hold-the-offering-price rule, if applicable, if and for so long as directed by the Underwriter
- (2) to promptly notify the Underwriter of any sales of the Bonds that, to its knowledge, are made to a purchaser who is a related party to an underwriter participating in the initial sale of the Bonds to the public (each such term being used as defined below), and
- (3) to acknowledge that, unless otherwise advised by the dealer or broker-dealer, the Underwriter shall assume that each order submitted by the dealer or broker-dealer is a sale to the public.
- Bonds to the public, together with the related pricing wires, contains or will contain language obligating each underwriter that is a party to a third-party distribution agreement to be employed in connection with the initial sale of the Bonds to the public to require each broker-dealer that is a party to such third-party distribution agreement to (1) report the prices at which it sells to the public the unsold Bonds of each maturity allocated to it, whether or not the Closing Date has occurred, until either all Bonds of that maturity allocated to it have been sold or it is notified by the Underwriter or the dealer that the 10% test has been satisfied as to the Bonds of that maturity, provided that, the reporting obligation after the Closing Date may be at reasonable periodic intervals or otherwise upon request of the Underwriter or the dealer, and (2) comply with the hold-the-offering-price rule, if applicable, if and for so long as directed by the Underwriter or the dealer and as set forth in the related pricing wires.
- The District acknowledges that, in making the representations set forth in this section, the Underwriter will rely on (i) the agreement of each underwriter to comply with the hold-the-offering-price rule, as set forth in an agreement among underwriters and the related pricing wires, (ii) in the event a selling group has been created in connection with the initial sale of the Bonds to the public, the agreement of each dealer who is a member of the selling group to comply with the requirements for establishing issue price of the Bonds, including, but not limited to, its agreement to comply with the hold-the-offering-price rule, if applicable to the Bonds, as set forth in a selling group agreement and the related pricing wires, and (iii) in the event that a thirdparty distribution agreement was employed in connection with the initial sale of the Bonds to the public, the agreement of each broker-dealer that is a party to such agreement to comply with the requirements for establishing issue price of the Bonds, including, but not limited to, its agreement to comply with the hold-the-offering-price rule, if applicable to the Bonds, as set forth in the thirdparty distribution agreement and the related pricing wires. The District further acknowledges that the Underwriter shall not be liable for the failure of any underwriter, any dealer who is a member of a selling group, or of any broker-dealer that is a party to a third-party distribution agreement, to comply with its corresponding agreement to comply with the requirements for establishing issue price of the Bonds, including, but not limited to, its agreement to comply with the hold-theoffering-price rule, if applicable to the Bonds.

- (f) The Underwriter acknowledges that sales of any Bonds to any person that is a related party to the Underwriter participating in the initial sale of the Bonds to the public (each such term being used as defined below) shall not constitute sales to the public for purposes of this section. Further, for purposes of this Section 5:
- i. "public" means any person other than an underwriter or a related party;
- ii. "underwriter" means (1) any person that agrees pursuant to a written contract with the District (or with the lead underwriter to form an underwriting syndicate) to participate in the initial sale of the Bonds to the public and (2) any person that agrees pursuant to a written contract directly or indirectly with a person described in clause (1) to participate in the initial sale of the Bonds to the public (including a member of a selling group or a party to a third-party distribution agreement participating in the initial sale of the Bonds to the public);
- iii. a purchaser of any of the Bonds is a "related party" to an underwriter if the underwriter and the purchaser are subject, directly or indirectly, to (1) more than 50% common ownership of the voting power or the total value of their stock, if both entities are corporations (including direct ownership by one corporation of another), (2) more than 50% common ownership of their capital interests or profit interests, if both entities are partnerships (including direct ownership by one partnership of another), or (3) more than 50% common ownership of the value of the outstanding stock of the corporation or the capital interests or profit interests of the partnership, as applicable, if one entity is a corporation and the other entity is a partnership (including direct ownership of the applicable stock or interests by one entity of the other); and
- iv. "sale date" means the date of execution of this Bond Purchase Agreement.
- 6. Closing. The Closing Time shall be no later than 9:00 a.m., Pacific Time, on [CLOSING DATE], or at such earlier or later time or on such earlier date as shall have been mutually agreed upon by the District and the Underwriter. The documents described in Section 8(e) (Receipt of Documents) hereof shall be delivered to the Underwriter at the Closing Time; and the Underwriter will accept delivery of such documents and pay the purchase price for the Bonds as described above (credit being given for the amount of good faith deposit specified herein). Delivery of such documents shall be made at the offices of Parker & Covert LLP, 2520 Venture Oaks Way, Suite 190, Sacramento, California, or at such other place as shall have been mutually agreed upon by the District and the Underwriter.
- 7. Representations, Warranties and Agreements of the District. The District hereby represents, warrants and agrees with the Underwriter that:
- (a) <u>Valid Existence</u>. The District is a school district duly organized and validly existing under the laws of the State.
- (b) <u>Authority</u>. The District has full legal right, power and authority under the laws of the State (i) to enter into the District Documents; (ii) to approve and execute the Official Statement; (iii) to issue, execute, sell, and deliver the Bonds to the Underwriter as provided herein;

- (iv) to perform its obligations under the District Documents; and (v) to consummate the transactions as described in the District Documents and the Official Statement.
- (c) Official Action. By all necessary action, the District has duly approved the Preliminary Official Statement and authorized: (i) the execution and delivery of the District Documents and the issuance, sale, execution, and delivery of the Bonds; (ii) approval of the final Official Statement and the signing of the Official Statement by the District's Superintendent or another designated officer of the District; (iii) distribution of the Preliminary Official Statement and the Official Statement by the Underwriter; and (iv) the performance of the District's obligations under the District Documents and the consummation of the transactions to be consummated on its part as described therein and in the Official Statement.
- (d) <u>Validity of Documents</u>. Assuming due authorization, execution, and delivery by the other parties thereto, this Bond Purchase Agreement is in full force and effect as of the date hereof and the other District Documents and the Bonds, upon execution thereof, will each constitute valid and binding agreements or obligations of the District, enforceable in accordance with their terms, except as the enforcement thereof may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium, or similar laws relating to or limiting creditors' rights generally or by equitable principles.
- (e) <u>Government Approvals</u>. All consents, approvals, authorizations, orders, licenses, or permits of any governmental authority, legislative body, board, agency, or commission having jurisdiction of the matter (i) that are required for the due authorization by, or (ii) that would constitute a condition precedent to, or the absence of which would materially adversely affect, the issuance, sale, or delivery of the Bonds or the due performance by the District of its obligations under the District Documents, have been duly obtained (except for such approvals, consents, and orders as may be required under the Blue Sky or other securities laws of any state in connection with the offering and sale of the Bonds, as to which no representation is made).
- (f) <u>No Violation of Law.</u> The issuance, sale, and delivery of the Bonds, the execution and delivery of the District Documents, and compliance with the District's obligations therein will not violate any such constitutional provision, law, administrative regulation, judgment, or decree.
- (g) <u>No Breach of Contracts</u>. The issuance, sale, and delivery of the Bonds, the execution and delivery of the District Documents, and compliance with the District's obligations therein will not result in a breach of or constitute a default under any existing law, loan agreement, indenture, bond, note, resolution, agreement, mortgage, lease, or other instrument to which the District is a party or by which it is bound.
- (h) <u>No Litigation</u>. As of the date hereof and except as may be described in the Preliminary Official Statement and the Official Statement, no action or proceeding is pending before any court, governmental agency or arbitrator or overtly threatened in writing against the District: (i) in any way affecting the existence of the District or in any way challenging the respective powers of the Board of Trustees of the District or any officer of the District who is required to act with respect to the issuance, execution, sale, and delivery of the Bonds or the execution and delivery of the District Documents; (ii) affecting or seeking to prohibit, restrain, or

enjoin the issuance, sale, execution, or delivery of the Bonds, the application of the proceeds of the sale of the Bonds, or the levy of any taxes contemplated by the Paying Agent Agreement; (iii) in any way contesting or affecting the validity or enforceability of the Bonds or the District Documents, the powers of the District, or its authority with respect to the issuance, sale, or delivery of the Bonds or the execution and delivery of the District Documents; (iv) in any way contesting the completeness or accuracy of the Preliminary Official Statement or the Official Statement; (v) in any way contesting or challenging the consummation of the transactions contemplated by the Official Statement or the District Documents; or (vi) in which a final adverse decision could materially adversely affect the operations of the District or adversely affect the exclusion of interest on the Bonds from gross income for federal income tax purposes and the exemption of such interest from California personal income taxes.

- (i) <u>No Debt Issues</u>. Between the date hereof and the Closing Time, without the consent of the Underwriter, which consent will not be unreasonably withheld, the District will not offer or issue (or request the County to issue on its behalf) any bonds, notes, or other obligations for borrowed money, or incur any material liabilities, direct or contingent, except in the course of normal business operations of the District or as described in the Official Statement.
- (j) <u>"Blue Sky" Qualification</u>. The District will furnish such information, execute such instruments, and take such other action in cooperation with the Underwriter as the Underwriter may reasonably request in order (i) to qualify the Bonds for offer and sale under the Blue Sky or other securities laws and regulations of such states and other jurisdictions of the United States as the Underwriter may designate, and (ii) to determine the eligibility of the Bonds for investment under the laws of such states and other jurisdictions, and will use its best efforts to continue such qualifications in effect so long as required for distribution of the Bonds; provided, however, that the District shall not be required to register as a broker-dealer in any state or other jurisdiction of the United States.
- (k) <u>Accuracy of Preliminary Official Statement</u>. As of the date thereof, and at the time of the District's acceptance hereof, the Preliminary Official Statement (except for any information about DTC) did not and does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary in order to make the statements in the Preliminary Official Statement, in light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading.
- (l) <u>Accuracy of Official Statement</u>. As of the date hereof, and (unless an event occurs of the nature described in Section 4(d) (<u>Amendments or Supplements to Official Statement</u>)) at all times subsequent hereto, up to and including the end of the underwriting period as described in Section 4(c) (<u>End of the Underwriting Period</u>), the Official Statement (except for any information about DTC) does not and will not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary in order to make the statements in the Official Statement, in light of the circumstances under which they are made, not misleading.
- (m) Accuracy of Supplemented Official Statement. If the Official Statement is supplemented or amended pursuant to Section 4(d) (Amendments or Supplements to Official Statement), at the time of each supplement or amendment thereto and (unless subsequently again supplemented or amended pursuant to such Section) at all times subsequent thereto up to and including the end of the underwriting period as described in Section 4(c) (End of the Underwriting

<u>Period</u>), the Official Statement as so supplemented or amended (except for any information about DTC) will not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material fact necessary to make the statements therein, in light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading.

- (n) Officers' Certificates. Any certificate signed by any officer or representative of the District with respect to the Bonds or the District Documents and delivered to the Underwriter shall be deemed a representation and warranty by the District to the Underwriter as to the statements made therein.
- (o) <u>Income Tax Exemptions</u>. The District shall not take any action or fail to take any action, or permit any action or omission with regard to which the District may exercise control, if any such action or failure to act could adversely affect the exclusion from gross income for federal income tax purposes or the exemption from California income taxes of interest on the Bonds.
- (p) No Arbitrage Bonds. The District shall not take any action or fail to take any action, or permit any action or omission with regard to which the District may exercise control, with respect to the proceeds of the Bonds, which, if such action had been reasonably expected to have been taken, or had been deliberately and intentionally taken, on the date of issuance of the Bonds would have caused the Bonds to be "arbitrage bonds" within the meaning of Section 148 of the Code, as modified by Section 54A(d)(4) of the Code, including the Treasury Regulations with respect thereto.
- (q) <u>Continuing Disclosure</u>. In accordance with the requirements of Rule 15c2-12, at or prior to the Closing, the District shall have duly authorized, executed, and delivered the Continuing Disclosure Certificate on behalf of each obligated person for which financial and/or operating data is presented in the Official Statement. The Continuing Disclosure Certificate shall comply with the provisions of Rule 15c2-12 and be substantially in the form attached to the Official Statement in Appendix E. Except as otherwise disclosed in the Preliminary Official Statement and the Official Statement, to the best knowledge of the District's current administrative staff, the District has never failed to comply in all material respects with any previous undertakings with regard to said Rule 15c2-12 to provide annual reports or notices of material events with respect to the last five years.
- **8.** Conditions to the Underwriter's Obligations. The Underwriter has entered into this Bond Purchase Agreement in reliance upon the representations, warranties, and obligations of the District contained herein, in the other District Documents, and in the other documents and instruments to be delivered on the Closing Date. Accordingly, the Underwriter's obligations under this Bond Purchase Agreement shall be subject to the following conditions:
- (a) Representations and Warranties. The representations and warranties of the District contained herein shall be true, complete, and correct in all material respects at the date hereof and at and as of the Closing Time, as if made at and as of the Closing Time and will be confirmed by a certificate or certificates of the appropriate District officer or officers dated the Closing Date; the statements made in all Bonds and other documents delivered to the Underwriter at the Closing Time pursuant hereto shall be true, complete, and correct in all material respects at

the Closing Time; and the District shall be in compliance with each of the warranties, agreements, and covenants made by it in the District Documents.

- (b) <u>Actions and Obligations</u>. (i) At the Closing Time all actions that, in the opinion of Parker & Covert LLP, Bond Counsel, are necessary in connection with the transactions contemplated hereby shall have been duly taken and shall be in full force and effect; and (ii) the District shall perform or have performed all of their respective obligations required under or specified in the District Documents to be performed at or prior to the Closing Time.
- (c) <u>Actions Relating to Documents</u>. As of the date hereof and at the Closing Time, all necessary actions of the District relating to the District Documents and the Official Statement, and all other matters with respect to authorization, issuance, execution, sale, and delivery of the Bonds shall have been taken and shall be in full force and effect and shall not have been amended, modified, or supplemented in any material respect, except as agreed to in writing by the Underwriter.
- (d) <u>No Material Change</u>. Subsequent to the date hereof and up to and including the Closing Time, there shall not have occurred any change in the financial position, results of operations, or condition, financial or otherwise, of the District; or any change in any of the District Documents, as the foregoing matters are described in the Official Statement, that in the reasonable judgment of the Underwriter would materially impair the investment quality of the Bonds.
- (e) <u>Receipt of Documents</u>. At or prior to Closing Date, the Underwriter shall receive copies of the following documents relating to the authorization, issuance, execution, sale, and delivery of the Bonds, certified by such officer or officers of the District as shall be satisfactory to the Underwriter, specifically including copies of each of the following documents:
- i. <u>Official Statement</u>. The Official Statement delivered in accordance with Section 4 (<u>Official Statement</u>) hereof and each supplement or amendment, if any, each executed by the Superintendent of the District or another authorized officer of the District.
- ii. <u>Final Opinion of Bond Counsel</u>. An approving legal opinion of Parker & Covert LLP, Bond Counsel, dated the Closing Date, in the form of Appendix D to the Official Statement, and a letter from Bond Counsel addressed to the Underwriter authorizing the Underwriter to rely on that opinion.
- iii. <u>Supplemental Opinion of Bond Counsel</u>. A supplemental opinion of bond counsel in form and substance satisfactory to the Underwriter, dated the Closing Date and addressed to the District and the Underwriter, to the effect that:
- (1) the description of the Bonds and the security for the Bonds and statements in the Official Statement on the cover page thereof and under the captions "Introduction," "The Bonds," and "Tax Matters," to the extent they purport to summarize certain provisions of the Paying Agent Agreement and the Continuing Disclosure Certificate, fairly and accurately summarize the matters purported to be summarized therein;
- (2) assuming due authorization, execution and delivery by all the parties thereto, the District Documents have each been duly authorized, executed and delivered

by the respective parties thereto and constitute legal, valid and binding agreements of the District and are enforceable in accordance with their respective terms, except as enforcement thereof may be limited by bankruptcy, insolvency, reorganization, moratorium or other laws relating to or affecting generally the enforcement of creditors' rights and except as their enforcement may be subject to the application of equitable principles and the exercise of judicial discretion in appropriate cases if equitable remedies are sought; and

- (3) the Bonds are exempt from registration pursuant to the Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and the Paying Agent Agreement is exempt from qualification as an indenture pursuant to the Trust Indenture Act of 1939, as amended.
- iv. <u>District Resolution</u>. The Resolution of the Board of Trustees of the District authorizing the execution and delivery of the Bonds and the execution and delivery of the District Documents, approving the Preliminary Official Statement, and authorizing execution of the Official Statement and distribution of the Preliminary Official Statement and the Official Statement, certified by the Secretary of the Board of Trustees.
- v. <u>Tax Certificate</u>. A Tax Certificate of the District in form satisfactory to Bond Counsel, signed by such officers of the District as shall be satisfactory to Bond Counsel and the Underwriter.
- vi. <u>District's Certificate</u>. A certificate dated the Closing Date and signed by such officers of the District as shall be satisfactory to the Underwriter, to the effect that:
- (1) the representations and warranties of the District contained herein are true and correct in all material respects on and as of the Closing Time with the same effect as if made at the Closing Time;
- (2) the resolution of the Board of Trustees of the District authorizing the issuance, execution, sale, and delivery of the Bonds and the execution and delivery of the District Documents, approving the Preliminary Official Statement, and authorizing execution of the Official Statement and distribution of the Preliminary Official Statement and the Official Statement is in full force and effect at the Closing Time and has not been amended, modified, or supplemented, except as agreed to in writing by the Underwriter;
- (3) there has not been any adverse change of a material nature in the financial position, results of operations, or condition, financial or otherwise, of the District since the date of this Bond Purchase Agreement;
- (4) the District has complied with all the agreements and satisfied all the conditions on its part to be performed or satisfied at or prior to the Closing Time; and
- (5) no consent is required for the inclusion of the District's 2022-2023 Audited Financial Statement as an appendix to the Official Statement.
- vii. <u>Paying Agent's Certificate</u>. A certificate dated the Closing Date of an authorized officer of the Paying Agent to the effect that:

- (1) the Paying Agent has duly accepted its duties under the Paying Agent Agreement;
- (2) the Paying Agent Agreement was duly executed and delivered and the Bonds were duly authenticated in the name and on behalf of the Paying Agent by authorized signatories of the Paying Agent; and
- (3) there are no actions or proceedings against the Paying Agent pending (service of process having been accomplished) before any court, governmental agency, or arbitrator, or overtly threatened in writing, that (a) seek to restrain or enjoin the execution and delivery of the Paying Agent Agreement or the delivery of the Bonds or (b) seek to affect the validity of the Bonds or the Paying Agent Agreement.
- viii. <u>Agreements</u>. Fully executed copies of the Paying Agent Agreement and the Continuing Disclosure Certificate.
- ix. <u>Rating Letter</u>. Letter from S&P Global Ratings evidencing that the rating of the Bonds is "____" and that such rating is in full force and effect and has not been withdrawn or downgraded for any reason.
- x. <u>Underwriter's Receipt and Certifications</u>. At or before Closing, and contemporaneously with the acceptance of delivery of the Bonds and the payment of the purchase price thereof, the Underwriter will provide to the District:
- (1) the receipt of the Underwriter, in form satisfactory to the District and the Underwriter and signed by an authorized officer of the Underwriter, accepting delivery of the Bonds to the Underwriter and confirming receipt of all documents required by the Underwriter, and the satisfaction of all conditions and terms of this Bond Purchase Agreement by the District, and confirming to the District that as of the Closing Date all of the representations of the Underwriter contained in this Bond Purchase Agreement are true, complete and correct in all material respects; and
- (2) the certification of the Underwriter, in form satisfactory to Bond Counsel and the Underwriter, regarding the prices at which the Bonds have been reoffered to the public, as described in Section 5 hereof and attached hereto as Exhibit B, and such other matters as Bond Counsel may reasonably request.
- xi. Other Legal Opinions and Documents. Such additional legal opinions, certificates, proceedings, instruments, and other documents as the Underwriter or Bond Counsel may reasonably request to evidence compliance by the District and the Paying Agent with all legal requirements with respect to the issuance, sale, execution and delivery of the Bonds and the due performance or satisfaction by the District at or prior to such time of all agreements then to be performed and all conditions then to be satisfied by the District.
- 9. <u>Termination.</u> If the District shall be unable to satisfy the conditions to the Underwriter's obligations contained in this Bond Purchase Agreement or if the Underwriter's obligations shall be terminated for any reason permitted by this Bond Purchase Agreement, this Bond Purchase Agreement may be cancelled by the Underwriter at, or at any time prior to, the

Closing Time. Notice of such cancellation shall be given to the District in writing, or by telephone confirmed in writing. Notwithstanding any provision herein to the contrary, the performance of any and all obligations of the District hereunder and the performance of any and all conditions contained herein for the benefit of the Underwriter may be waived in writing by the Underwriter at its sole discretion. The Underwriter shall also have the right to cancel its obligations to purchase the Bonds, by written notice to the District, if between the date hereof and the Closing Time:

- (a) <u>Inaccuracy of Official Statement</u>. Any event occurs or information becomes known that, in the reasonable judgment of the Underwriter, makes untrue any statement of a material fact set forth in the Official Statement or results in an omission to state a material fact necessary to make the statements made therein, in light of the circumstances under which they were made, not misleading;
- (b) <u>Change in Law Affecting Bonds</u>. Any legislation, resolution, ordinance, rule, or regulation shall be introduced in or be enacted by any governmental body, department or agency in the State, or a decision by any court of competent jurisdiction within the State shall be rendered, or any action taken by any department or agency of the State or federal government that, in the reasonable opinion of the Underwriter, materially adversely affects the market price of the Bonds;
- (c) <u>Change in Law Affecting Tax Exemption</u>. The market for the Bonds or the market price of the Bonds or the ability of the Underwriter to enforce contracts for the sale of the Bonds shall have been materially and adversely affected, in the reasonable professional judgment of the Underwriter, by legislation enacted by the Congress of the United States, or passed by either House of the Congress, or favorably reported for passage to either House of the Congress by any Committee of such House to which such legislation has been referred for consideration, or by the legislature of the State; or a decision rendered by a court of the United States or the State or by the United States Tax Court, or a ruling, order, or regulation (final or temporary) made by the Treasury Department of the United States or the Internal Revenue Service or other federal or State authority, that would have the effect of changing, directly or indirectly, the federal income tax consequences or State income tax consequences of the receipt of interest paid with respect to obligations of the general character of the Bonds;
- (d) Administrative Action Affecting Securities Law Status. A stop order, ruling, regulation, or official statement by, or on behalf of, the Securities and Exchange Commission (including a no action or interpretive letter of the staff thereof) or any other governmental agency having jurisdiction of the subject matter shall be issued or made to the effect that the issuance, execution, sale, or delivery of obligations of the general character of the Bonds, including any underlying or related arrangements, as contemplated hereby or by the Official Statement, is in violation of (or would be in violation unless registered or otherwise qualified under) any provision of the Securities Act of 1933, as amended and as then in effect (the "Securities Act"), or the Bonds, including any underlying or related arrangements, are required to be registered under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, as amended and as then in effect (the "Exchange Act"), or the Paying Agent Agreement is required to be qualified under the Trust Indenture Act of 1939, as amended and as then in effect (the "Trust Indenture Act");

- (e) <u>Change in Law Affecting Securities Law Status</u>. Legislation shall be introduced in or enacted by the Congress of the United States of America, or a decision by a court of the United States of America shall be rendered, to the effect that obligations of the general character of the Bonds, including any underlying or related arrangements, are not or would not be exempt from registration, qualification, or the other requirements of the Securities Act or the Exchange Act that are not now applicable to the Bonds and any underlying or related arrangements or that the Paying Agent Agreement is not exempt from qualification under or other requirements of the Trust Indenture Act;
- (f) <u>Change in Capital Requirements</u>. Any national securities exchange, or any governmental authority, shall impose, as to the Bonds, or obligations of the general character of the Bonds, any material restrictions not now in force, or increase materially those now in force, with respect to the extension of credit by, or the charge to the net capital requirements of, the Underwriter;
- (g) <u>Banking Moratorium</u>. A general banking moratorium shall have been established by federal, New York, or State authorities;
- (h) <u>National Emergency</u>. A war involving the United States of America shall have been declared, or any conflict involving the armed forces of the United States of America shall have escalated, or any other national or international emergency, calamity or crisis (or an escalation thereof) relating to the effective operation of government or the financial community shall have occurred or escalated (regardless of the circumstances, if any, that exist as to such events as of the date hereof) that, in the reasonable opinion of the Underwriter, materially adversely affects the market price of the Bonds;
- (i) <u>Suspension of Trading</u>. A general suspension of trading on the New York Stock Exchange shall be in force;
- (j) <u>Trading Restrictions</u>. Additional material restrictions not in force or not being enforced as of the date hereof shall have been imposed upon trading in securities generally by any governmental authority or by any national securities exchange that, in the professional opinion of the Underwriter, materially and adversely affects the market price for the Bonds;
- (k) <u>Litigation</u>. Any litigation shall be instituted or be pending at the Closing Time to restrain or enjoin the issuance, execution, or delivery of the Bonds or in any way contesting or affecting any authority for or the validity of the proceedings authorizing and approving the Bonds, the District Documents, or the existence or powers of the District; or
- (l) <u>Ratings Change</u>. The withdrawal or downgrading of any underlying rating of the District's outstanding general obligation indebtedness by a national rating agency.

If the Underwriter terminates its obligations to purchase the Bonds because the conditions specified in this Bond Purchase Agreement shall not have been fulfilled at or before the Closing Time, such termination shall not result in any liability on the part of the Underwriter.

- 10. <u>Conditions to Obligations of the District.</u> The performance by the District of its obligations hereunder is conditioned upon (i) the performance by the Underwriter of its obligations hereunder at or prior to the Closing Date, and (ii) the following additional conditions:
- (a) <u>Continued Legality</u>. No order, decree, injunction, ruling, or regulation of any court, regulatory agency, public board, or body shall have been issued, nor shall any legislation have been enacted, with the purpose or effect, directly or indirectly, of prohibiting the issuance, offering, sale, execution, or delivery of the Bonds as contemplated hereby or by the Official Statement; and
- (b) <u>Opinions and Certificates</u>. The opinions and certificates required to be delivered at the Closing Time under Section 8(e) (<u>Receipt of Documents</u>) of this Bond Purchase Agreement by persons and entities other than the District shall have been delivered to the District in form and substance satisfactory to Bond Counsel.
- 11. Expenses. The Underwriter shall pay all of the expenses that it incurs, including, but not limited to:
- (a) all expenses incurred by the Underwriter in connection with the public offering and distribution of the Bonds, including all advertising expenses and "blue sky" filing fees:
- (b) the cost of preparation and printing (and/or word processing and reproduction) of the "blue sky" and legal investment memoranda, if any;
- (c) the expense of providing immediately available funds in accordance with Section 6 (Closing);
 - (d) the fees of CUSIP and CDIAC in connection with the Bonds;
 - (e) any MSRB or SIFMA fees in connection with the Bonds; and
 - (f) the fees of DTC in connection with the Bonds.
- 12. <u>Continuing Disclosure.</u> The District will undertake, pursuant to the Continuing Disclosure Certificate, to provide certain annual financial information and notices of the occurrence of certain events, if material. A description of this undertaking is set forth in the Preliminary Official Statement and will also be set forth in the Official Statement.
- 13. Good Faith Deposit. The Good Faith Deposit in the amount of \$300,000 has been, or within two (2) business days hereof will be, wired to the District's account as security for the performance by the Underwriter of its obligation to accept and pay for the Bonds at the Closing, as provided in Section 2 (Purchase, Sale, and Delivery of the Bonds) hereof. If the Underwriter complies with such obligations, the Good Faith Deposit shall be credited toward the payment of the purchase price of the Bonds by the Underwriter at the Closing, as provided in Section 2 (Purchase, Sale, and Delivery of the Bonds) hereof. If the District does not accept this offer, the Good Faith Deposit shall be promptly returned to the Underwriter. If the District fails to deliver the Bonds at the Closing, or if the District shall be unable to satisfy the conditions of the obligation

of the Underwriter to purchase and accept delivery of the Bonds as set forth in this Bond Purchase Agreement, or if the obligation of the Underwriter with respect to the Bonds shall be terminated for any reason permitted by this Bond Purchase Agreement, this Bond Purchase Agreement shall terminate and neither the Underwriter nor the District shall be under further obligation hereunder, except that the amounts of the Good Faith Deposit shall immediately be paid to the Underwriter and the respective obligations of the District and the Underwriter for the payment of expenses, as provided in Section 11 (Expenses), shall continue in full force and effect. If the Underwriter fails (other than for a reason permitted hereunder) to accept and pay for the Bonds at the Closing as herein provided, the amount of the Good Faith Deposit shall be retained by the District as full liquidated damages for such failure and for any defaults hereunder on the Underwriter's part and shall constitute a full release and discharge of all claims and damages for such failure and for such defaults. The Underwriter understands that the District's actual damages may be greater or may be less than the amount of the Good Faith Deposit. Accordingly, the Underwriter hereby waives any right to claim that the District's actual damages are less than such sum, and the District's acceptance of this offer shall constitute a waiver of any right the District may have to additional damages from the Underwriter. Any interest or other income from the investment of the Good Faith Deposit by the District shall belong to the District.

14. <u>Notices.</u> Any notice or other communication to be given under this Bond Purchase Agreement (other than the acceptance hereof as specified in the first paragraph hereof) may be given by delivering the same in writing, if to the District, addressed to:

Cambrian School District 4115 Jacksol Drive San Jose, CA 95124 Attention: Chief Financial Officer

or if to the Underwriter, addressed to:

[UNDERWRITER]

- 15. Parties in Interest. This Bond Purchase Agreement when accepted by the District in writing as heretofore specified, shall constitute the entire agreement between the District and the Underwriter and is made solely for the benefit of the District and the Underwriter (including the successors of the Underwriter). No other person shall acquire or have any right hereunder or by virtue hereof.
- 16. <u>Survival of Representations and Warranties.</u> All representations, warranties, and agreements of the District in this Bond Purchase Agreement shall survive regardless of (a) any investigation of any statement in respect thereof made by or on behalf of the Underwriter; (b) delivery of and payment by the Underwriter for the Bonds hereunder; and (c) any termination of this Bond Purchase Agreement.
- 17. <u>Section Headings and References.</u> The headings or titles of the sections and subsections of this Bond Purchase Agreement are solely for convenience of reference and shall not affect the meaning, construction, or effect of any provision of this Bond Purchase Agreement.

- **18.** Execution in Counterparts. This Bond Purchase Agreement may be executed in several counterparts and by each of the parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which shall be regarded as an original and all of which shall constitute one and the same document.
- 19. <u>Applicable Law.</u> This Bond Purchase Agreement shall be interpreted, governed and enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of California.
- **20.** Effective Date. This Bond Purchase Agreement shall become effective and binding upon the respective parties hereto upon the execution of the acceptance hereof by the District and shall be valid and enforceable as of the time of such acceptance.
- 21. No Fiduciary. The District acknowledges and agrees that (i) the purchase and sale of the Bonds pursuant to this Bond Purchase Agreement is an arm's-length commercial transaction between the District and the Underwriter, (ii) in connection with such transaction, the Underwriter has not assumed a fiduciary responsibility in favor of the District with respect to (1) the offering of the Bonds or the process leading thereto (whether or not the Underwriter has advised or is currently advising the District on other matters) or (2) any other obligation to the District except the obligations expressly set forth in this Bond Purchase Agreement, and (iii) the District has consulted with its own legal and other professional advisors to the extent it deemed appropriate in connection with the offering of the Bonds.

[Signature Page Follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Bond Purchase Agreement as of the date first written above.

| | [UNDERWRITER] | | |
|--|------------------|--|--|
| | By:[UNDERWRITER] | | |
| CAMBRIAN SCHOOL DISTRICT | | | |
| By: John Pappalardo, Chief Financial Officer | | | |
| The above is hereby agreed to and accepted as of [SALE DATE], at a.m./p.m. Pacific Time. | | | |

EXHIBIT A

\$[PAR AMOUNT] CAMBRIAN SCHOOL DISTRICT (SANTA CLARA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA) GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS ELECTION OF 2020, SERIES 2024

DESCRIPTION OF THE BONDS

| Maturity (<u>August 1</u>) | Principal <u>Amount</u> | Interest <u>Rate</u> | <u>Yield</u> | Reoffering <u>Price</u> |
|------------------------------|----------------------------|-------------------------|--------------|----------------------------|
| | \$ | % | % | |

*

^{* =} Term Bonds

c = Priced to August 1, 2033 par call.

EXHIBIT B

FORM OF UNDERWRITER'S ISSUE PRICE CERTIFICATE (Competitive Bid Rule)

\$[PAR AMOUNT] CAMBRIAN SCHOOL DISTRICT (SANTA CLARA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA) GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS ELECTION OF 2020, SERIES 2024

ISSUE PRICE CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, on behalf of [UNDERWRITER] (the "Underwriter"), hereby certifies as set forth below with respect to the sale and issuance of the above-captioned obligations (the "Bonds").

1. Reasonably Expected Initial Offering Price.

- (a) As of the Sale Date, the reasonably expected initial offering prices of the Bonds to the Public by the Underwriter are the prices listed in Schedule A (the "Expected Offering Prices"). The Expected Offering Prices are the prices for the Maturities of the Bonds used by the Underwriter in formulating its bid to purchase the Bonds. Attached as Schedule B is a true and correct copy of the bid provided by the Underwriter to purchase the Bonds.
- (b) The Underwriter was not given the opportunity to review other bids prior to submitting its bid.
- (c) The bid submitted by the Underwriter constituted a firm bid to purchase the Bonds.

2. Defined Terms.

- (a) *Maturity* means Bonds with the same credit and payment terms. Bonds with different maturity dates, or Bonds with the same maturity date but different stated interest rates, are treated as separate Maturities.
- (b) *Public* means any person (including an individual, trust, estate, partnership, association, company, or corporation) other than an Underwriter or a related party to an Underwriter. The term "related party" for purposes of this Certificate generally means any two or more persons who have greater than 50 percent common ownership, directly or indirectly.
- (c) *Underwriter* means (i) any person that agrees pursuant to a written contract with the Cambrian School District (the "District") (or with the lead underwriter to form an underwriting

syndicate) to participate in the initial sale of the Bonds to the Public, and (ii) any person that agrees pursuant to a written contract directly or indirectly with a person described in clause (i) of this paragraph to participate in the initial sale of the Bonds to the Public (including a member of a selling group or a party to a retail distribution agreement participating in the initial sale of the Bonds to the Public).

(d) *Sale Date* means the first day on which there is a binding contract in writing for the sale of a Maturity of the Bonds. The Sale Date of the Bonds is [SALE DATE].

The representations set forth in this certificate are limited to factual matters only. Nothing in this certificate represents [UNDERWRITER]'s interpretation of any laws, including specifically Sections 103 and 148 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and the Treasury Regulations thereunder. The undersigned understands that the foregoing information will be relied upon by the District with respect to certain of the representations set forth in the Tax Certificate and with respect to compliance with the federal income tax rules affecting the Bonds, and by Parker & Covert LLP, as Bond Counsel, in connection with rendering its opinion that the interest on the Bonds is excluded from gross income for federal income tax purposes, the preparation of the Internal Revenue Service Form 8038-G, and other federal income tax advice that it may give to the District from time to time relating to the Bonds. Except as expressly set forth above, the certifications set forth herein may not be relied upon or used by any third party or for any other purpose.

| Dated: [CLOSING DATE] | [UNDERWRITER] | | |
|-----------------------|--------------------|--|--|
| | By: [SAMPLE] | | |
| | Authorized Officer | | |

SCHEDULE A

EXPECTED OFFERING PRICES

(Attached)



SCHEDULE B

COPY OF UNDERWRITER'S BID

(Attached)



EXHIBIT B

FORM OF UNDERWRITER'S ISSUE PRICE CERTIFICATE (10% Test and Hold-the-Offering-Price Rule)

\$[PAR AMOUNT]
CAMBRIAN SCHOOL DISTRICT
(SANTA CLARA COUNTY, CALIFORNIA)
GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS
ELECTION OF 2020, SERIES 2024

ISSUE PRICE CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, on behalf of [UNDERWRITER] (the "Underwriter"), hereby certifies as set forth below with respect to the sale and issuance of the above-captioned obligations (the "Bonds").

1. **Sale of the General Rule Maturities**. As of the date of this certificate, for each Maturity of the General Rule Maturities, the first price at which at least 10% of such Maturity was sold to the Public is the respective price listed in Schedule A.

2. Initial Offering Price of the Hold-the-Offering-Price Maturities.

- (a) The Underwriter offered the Hold-the-Offering-Price Maturities to the Public for purchase at the respective initial offering prices listed in Schedule A (the "Initial Offering Prices") on or before the Sale Date. A copy of the pricing wire or equivalent communication for the Bonds is attached to this certificate as Schedule B.
- (b) As set forth in the Bond Purchase Agreement, the Underwriter has agreed in writing that, (i) for each Maturity of the Hold-the-Offering-Price Maturities, it would neither offer nor sell any of the Bonds of such Maturity to any person at a price that is higher than the Initial Offering Price for such Maturity during the Holding Period for such Maturity (the "hold-the-offering-price rule"), and (ii) any selling group agreement shall contain the agreement of each dealer who is a member of the selling group, and any retail distribution agreement shall contain the agreement of each broker-dealer who is a party to the retail distribution agreement, to comply with the hold-the-offering-price rule. Pursuant to such agreement, no Underwriter has offered or sold any Maturity of the Hold-the-Offering-Price Maturities at a price that is higher than the respective Initial Offering Price for that Maturity of the Bonds during the Holding Period.

3. **Defined Terms**.

(a) General Rule Maturities means those Maturities of the Bonds shown in Schedule A hereto as the "General Rule Maturities."

- (b) *Hold-the-Offering-Price Maturities* means those Maturities of the Bonds shown in Schedule A hereto as the "Hold-the-Offering-Price Maturities."
- (c) Holding Period means, with respect to a Hold-the-Offering-Price Maturity, the period starting on the Sale Date and ending on the earlier of (i) the close of the fifth (5th) business day after the Sale Date, or (ii) the date on which the Underwriter has sold at least 10% of such Hold-the-Offering-Price Maturity to the Public at prices that are no higher than the Initial Offering Price for such Hold-the-Offering-Price Maturity.
- (d) *Maturity* means the Bonds with the same credit and payment terms. Bonds with different maturity dates, or Bonds with the same maturity date but different stated interest rates, are treated as separate maturities.
- (e) *Public* means any person (including an individual, trust, estate, partnership, association, company or corporation) other than an Underwriter or a related party to an Underwriter. The term "related party" for purposes of this Certificate generally means any two or more persons who have greater than 50% common ownership, directly or indirectly.
- (f) Sale Date means the first day on which there is a binding contract in writing for the sale of a Maturity of the Bonds. The Sale Date of the Bonds is [SALE DATE].
- (g) Underwriter means (i) any person that agrees pursuant to a written contract with Cambrian School District (the "District") (or with the lead underwriter to form an underwriting syndicate) to participate in the initial sale of the Bonds to the Public, and (ii) any person that agrees pursuant to a written contract directly or indirectly with a person described in clause (i) of this section to participate in the initial sale of the Bonds to the Public (including a member of a selling group or a party to a retail distribution agreement participating in the initial sale of the Bonds to the Public).

The representations set forth in this certificate are limited to factual matters only. Nothing in this certificate represents [UNDERWRITER]'s interpretation of any laws, including specifically Sections 103 and 148 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended, and the Treasury Regulations thereunder. The undersigned understands that the foregoing information will be relied upon by the District with respect to certain of the representations set forth in the Tax Certificate and with respect to compliance with the federal income tax rules affecting the Bonds, and by Parker & Covert LLP, as Bond Counsel, in connection with rendering its opinion that the interest on the Bonds is excluded from gross income for federal income tax purposes, the preparation of the Internal Revenue Service Form 8038-G, and other federal income tax advice that it may give to the District from time to time relating to the Bonds. Except as expressly set forth above, the certifications set forth herein may not be relied upon or used by any third party or for any other purpose.

| Dated: | [CLOSING DATE] | [UNDERWRITER] | ĺ |
|--------|----------------|------------------|---|
| Dated: | ICLOSING DATE | I UNDER WRITER I | ı |

By: [SAMPLE]
Authorized Officer

SCHEDULE A

SALE PRICES OF THE GENERAL RULE MATURITIES AND INITIAL OFFERING PRICES OF THE HOLD-THE-OFFERING-PRICE MATURITIES

(Attached)



SCHEDULE B

PRICING WIRE OR EQUIVALENT COMMUNICATION

(Attached)

